
12B 12R

110

96

95

97 101

102

99

92

93

94

106

106

105

103
107

107

108

100

98

91

109

77

79

66

65

78

43

41
42

40

39

40

41

115

113

114

112

58

57

44

45

90

60

46

37

59

76

80

82

83

33

34

36

48

49

50

51

52
72

75

73

56

55
54 53

84

85

86

88

87

89

47

35

74

71

69

70

61

67

68

62

64

25

31

30

32

116

1

2

3

4
5

6

7 8
9

18

16

17

19

20

22
23

24

26

27 28

29

15
10

13

1411 21

PPAARRTTSS  DDIIAAGGRRAAMM

7744 PD/AP (& SONAR)                            for use with motors with serial numbers beginning MKAE
7744LLBBSS  TTHHRRUUSSTT                                            3-year warranty from date of purchase
2244  VVOOLLTT
5544""  OORR  6600""  SSHHAAFFTT



PP
AA

RR
TT

SS
  LLIISS

TT

In the U.S.A., replacement parts may be ordered directly from MINN KOTA Parts Dept.,
706 Holly Lane,P.O.Box 8129, Mankato, Minnesota 56002-8129. In Canada, parts may be
ordered from any of the Canadian Authorized Service Centers shown on the enclosed list.
Be sure to provide the MODEL and SERIAL numbers of your motor when ordering parts.
Please use the correct part numbers from the parts list. Payment for any parts ordered
from the MINN KOTA parts department, may be by cash, personal check, Discover Card,
MasterCard or VISA. To order, call 1-800-227-6433 or FAX 1-800-527-4464.

2-100-103 ARMATURE ASSEMBLY 24V 4"
788-040 RETAINING RING
431-160 CENTER HOUSING ASSEMBLY 4.0 TXT
92-200-170 CENTER HOUSING ASSEMBLY 4.0- SONAR
2-300-160 BRUSH END HOUSING ASSEMBLY
144-017 BEARING- FLANGE  (SERVICE ONLY)
**880-025 SEAL [2.EA]
2-400-160 PLAIN END HOUSING ASSEMBLY
92-400-170 PLAIN END HOUSING ASSEMBLY 54" SONAR
92-400-171 PLAIN END HOUSING ASSEMBLY 60" SONAR
144-021 BEARING SPHERICAL 
784-025 BEARING RETAINER
991-040 WASHER- FELT
186-094 BRUSH [2.EA]
640-017 LEADWIRE-BLACK 10 AWG 61 XLP
640-121 LEADWIRE-RED 10 AWG 62 1/2
738-040 BRUSH PLATE 4"
975-041 SPRING- TORSION [2.EA]
116-025 BALL- STEEL
303-043 THRUST DISC- METAL
**701-009 O-RING —THRU BOLT [2.EA]
**701-043 O-RING [2.EA]
830-027 SCREW -SELF THREAD 10-32X2 [2.EA]
830-094 THRU BOLT 12-24X10.31 [2.EA]
973-025 SPACER- BRUSH PLATE  [2.EA] 
990-051 WASHER- STEEL 
990-052 WASHER- NYLATRON
2317033 MOTOR ASSEMBLY 24V 4”VARS 54”
2317038 MOTOR ASSEMBLY 24V 4”VARS 60”
2327033 MOTOR ASSEMBLY-SONAR 24V VARS 54”
2327038 MOTOR ASSEMBLY-SONAR 24V VARS 60”
2032078 TUBE- COMPOSITE 54"
2032079 TUBE- COMPOSITE 60"
1378129 PROPELLER KIT (ioncludes 26-29)
2331120 PROPELLER W/WEDGE
2091701 WASHER-5/16 SS
2093101 NUT-PROP NYLOC
2092600 PIN-DRIVE
2301545 COLLAR- LATCH PD/AP
2303434 SCREW- 8-32X5/8 MACH PHCR
2303112 NUT 8-32 NYLOC SS 
2301932 EXTRUSION- BASE MACHINED
2303933 MOTOR REST- RIGHT 4”

1
2
3

4
5
6
7

8
9

10
11

12B
12R

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

■

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

2303938 MOTOR REST- LEFT 4”
2303430 SCREW 1/4-20X5/8 SELF TAP [4.EA]
2991835 DRIVE HOUSING PD/AP 2001
2882011 BUSHING/ OUTSHAFT KIT

(INCLUDES 39-42) 
2302010 DRIVE HOUSING OUTPUT SHAFT
2307304 BUSHING- INNER  [2.EA]
2307305 BUSHING- OUTER  [2.EA] 
2304603 O-RING   
2307050 MOTOR- DRIVE HOUSING HIGH SPD
2307215 LATCH HANDLE PD/AP
2302750 SPRING- LATCH TORSION PD/AP
2302625 ROLL PIN 3/16 X 2”
2305514 DECAL-STOW/DEPLOY
2305110 PAD-PIVOT SUPT [4.EA]
2305102 PIVOT PAD [2.EA]
2300500 PIN-LATCH 
2300510 PIN-PIVOT 
2013100 NUT-SPEED [4.EA]
2303612 ROD-RELEASE RT/AP SS
2302700 SPRING-RELEASE LEVER 
2303710 LEVER-RELEASE
2300101 RELEASE-KNOB
2301700 SPACER-RELEASE LEVER
2303430 SCREW-1/4-20 X 5/8
2031522 COLLAR- DRIVE (W/INSERT)
2011365 SCREW-COLLAR/NEW KNOB
2304044 CTRL BOARD ASSEMBLY-24V PD/AP
2355410 SHRINK TUBE-1/2 ODX2
2332100 SCREW-8-32 X 3/8 [3.EA]
2090651 LEADWIRE lOGA 
2020700 TERMINAL RING [2.EA]
2222906 STRAIN RELIEF- BRACKET PD/AP
2303430 SCREW-1/4-20 X 5/8
2306555 HOUSING- CENTER PD/AP
2034026 BATTERY GAUGE - 24 VOLT
2306609 DECAL, BATTERY GAUGE
2302935 STRAIN RELIEF-DR.HOUSING
2303941 SIDEPLATE (RIGHT)
2303946 SIDEPLATE(LEFT)
2303430 SCREW-1/4-20 X 5/8- [4.EA]
2302515 CONTROL BOX PD/AP
2991261 COIL CORD WSTRAIN RELEIF  54"

35
36
37
■

*39
*40
*41
*42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

2991262 COIL CORD WSTRAIN RELEIF  60"
2065400 WIRE INSULATOR-LGE 1-3/4 [3.EA]
9950433 TIE WRAP-4" BLACK 
2224702 INSERT- PLUG 
2224700 INSERT - PLUG SONAR
2332102 SCREW-10-24 X 1-3/4
2333101 NUT-HEX 10-24 NYLOC
2994023 CNTRL BRD/CMPSS ASSMBLY-AUTOPILOT
2302960 GROMMET-COMPASS  [3.EA]
2300235 CONTROL BOX COVER
2304082 ACTUATOR- SWITCH ON/OFF A/P
2302752 SPRING- ACTUATOR PD/AP SS
2305670 DECAL- COVER ON/OFF 74PD/AP
2305672 DECAL- COVER ON/OFF 74 PD/AP/US
2372100 SCREW-8-18 X 5/8  [5.EA]
2774700 FOOT PEDAL ASSEMBLY
2304511 FOOT PEDAL BASE
2308500 WEAR PLATE FOOT PDL
2304516 FOOT PEDAL-UPPER
2304520 FOOT PEDAL-LOWER
2307210 LEVER MOM/CON-
2302730 SPRING-LONG-UPPER PEDAL [2.EA]
2302731 SPRING-SHORT-UPPER PEDAL
2302732 SPRING-LOWER PEDAL 
2304012 CONTROL BOARD ASSEMBLY-FT PDL
2300120 KNOB-SPEED SELECTOR
2300121 HOUSING SPEED SELECTOR
2302840 ACTUATOR-BOARD
2302841 ACTUATOR-MOM/CON 
2302842 ACTUATOR-STEERING 
2302100 SCREW-6-20 X 1/2  [5.EA]
2372100 SCREW-8-18 X 5/8  [5.EA]
2266610 DECAL-ON/OFF SWITCH
2335130 BUMPER ACTUATOR
2994807 BAG ASSEMBLY- 4 RUBBER BUMPERS
2994803 BAG ASSEMBLY- (BOLT,NUT,WASHERS)
2153501 BOLT-MOUNTING-3500 W/STG [4.EA]
2151726 WASHER-5/16  [4.EA]
2153100 NUT-5/16-l8 MOUNTING [4.EA]
2301720 WASHER-MOUNTING RUBBER [6.EA]
2211405 EXTENSION CABLE- SONAR

78
79
80

82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89

90
■

91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103
105
106
107
108
109
110

■

*112
*113
*114
*115
116

**Seal & Oring Kit P/N 2889460     * This item is part of an assembly. This item cannot be sold separately due to machining and /or assembly that is required. P/N 2304911 REV.A  5-03

Fora da América do Norte, queira consul-
tar a lista anexa para identificar o Centro
de Seviço Autorizado MINN KOTA. Não
deixe de incluir o número do MODELO e o
número de SÉRIE do seu motor ao pedir
peças. Sempre use os números corretos
das peças da lista de peças.

Hors de États-Unis, voir la liste ci-jointe pour le
Centre de Service Agréé MlNN KOTA le plus
proche. Lors d'une commande, ne pas oublier
de fournir le numéro de modèle et le numéro
de série du moteur. Toujours mentionner le
numéro de pièce exact figurant sur la liste des
pièces de rechange.

Fuera de los Estados Unidos, consultar la
lista anexa para ubicar el Centro de servicio
autorizado MINN KOTA. No dejar de incluir el
número del MODELO y el número de SERIE
del motor para el cual se solicitan las piezas.
Usar siempre los números de pieza correctos
indicados en la lista de piezas.

PP
AA

RR
TT

SS
  LLIISS

TT



C
O

N
T

R
O

LS
C

O
M

M
A

N
D

E
S

C
O

N
T

R
O

LE
S

C
O

N
T

R
O

LE
S

W
IR

IN
G

 D
IAG

R
A

M
S

C
H

É
M

A
 D

E
 C

Â
B

LAG
E

D
IAG

R
A

M
A

 D
A

 FIAÇ
ÃO

D
IAG

R
A

M
A

 D
E

 C
A

B
LE

A
D

O

74AP Wiring Diagram

MODELOS DE 
24 VOLTIOS
MODELOS DE 
24 VOLTS

1110

CCOONNTTRROOLLEESS  DDEE  PPEEDDAALL::
Todos los controles en el pedal remoto de toque ligero son

fáciles de operar, bien sea con la mano o con el pie. Todo
lo que se necesita es un ligero toque.

••    IInntteerrrruuppttoorr  MMoomm//CCoonn.. El motor se enciende con un ligero
toque del pie sobre el pedal momentáneo. Si se retira el pie
del pedal, el motor se apaga. Cuando se presiona en la
posición de CON, se obtiene una operación continua sin
necesidad de mantener el pie sobre el pedal. Devolver la
palanca a la posición de momentáneo (MOM) para operar
el motor con un toque del pie.

••    DDeerreecchhaa//iizzqquuiieerrddaa.. Pulsar el lado derecho del pedal de
dirección y el motor girará a la derecha. Pulsar el lado
izquierdo y el motor girará hacia la izquierda. Mirar el
cabezal del motor para comprobar la dirección.

NNOOTTAA:: El sistema de dirección está diseñado para hacer 
girar el motor a 360º. Tener la precaución de evitar el 
enrollamiento del cordón de bobina alrededor del eje 
compuesto.

••    AAvvaannccee//mmaarrcchhaa  aattrrááss.. El motor siempre se desplaza hacia
adelante presionando el pedal. Se puede invertir la 
dirección del empuje girando el motor 180º.

••    CCoonnttrrooll  ddee  vveelloocciiddaadd.. El selector de velocidad es la barra
desplazable calibrada, situada en el lado derecho del alo-
jamiento del pedal. El selector de velocidad proporciona un
control de velocidad infinitamente variable con el sistema
integrado de modulación con ancho de pulso. Usar la mano
o el pie para desplazar la barra hacia adelante con el fin de
incrementar la velocidad. Tirar de la barra hacia atrás para
reducir la velocidad.

FFOOOOTT  PPEEDDAALL  CCOONNTTRROOLLSS::
All the controls in the micro touch remote foot pedal are easy

to operate by either foot or hand. A light touch is all that is
necessary.

••    MMoomm//CCoonn  SSwwiittcchh. A toe touch on the “momentary on” pedal
turns the motor on. Let up and the motor stops. When
depressed the constant on allows you to run continuously
without keeping your foot on the pedal. Return the lever to
“momentary” (MOM) to again operate the motor with toe
touch.

••    RRiigghhtt//LLeefftt.. Touch the right side of the steering pedal and the
motor will turn right. Touch the left side and the motor will
turn left. Watch the motor head to check direction.

NNOOTTEE:: The steering system is designed to turn your motor
360o. Be careful to avoid over-wrapping the coil cord around
the composite shaft.

••    FFoorrwwaarrdd//RReevveerrssee.. The motor always drives forward by
depressing the foot pedal.You can reverse the direction of
thrust by turning the motor 180o.

••    SSppeeeedd  CCoonnttrrooll.. The speed selector is the calibrated sliding
bar located on the right side of the foot pedal housing. The
speed selector provides infinitely variable speed control with
the built in pulse width modulation system. Use your hand
or foot to slide the bar forward to increase speed. Draw the
bar back to decrease speed.

CCOOMMMMAANNDDEESS  DDEE  PPÉÉDDAALLEE::
Toutes les commandes peuvent être facilement actionnées à

la main ou au pied à partir de la pédale de commande. Une
légère pression est suffisante.

••    CCoommmmaannddee  MMoomm//CCoonn.. Une pression sur la touche 
«momentané» met le moteur en marche. Il s’arrête dès que
la touche est relâchée. Une pression sur la touche «con-
tinu» met le moteur en marche en continu même lorsque la
touche est relâchée. Appuyer sur la touche «momentané»
(MOM) pour faire tourner le moteur par pression.

••    DDrrooiittee//ggaauucchhee.. Appuyer sur le côté droit de la pédale de
direction et le moteur tourne à droite. Appuyer sur le côté
gauche et le moteur tourne à gauche. Regarder le moteur

pour vérifier son orientation.
RREEMMAARRQQUUEE:: Le système de direction est prévu pour tourner

le moteur sur 360°. Veiller cependant à ne pas enrouler le
cordon autour de l’arbre composite.

••    IInnvveerrsseeuurr  ddee  mmaarrcchhee.. Le moteur tourne toujours dans le
même sens. Pour inverser le sens de marche, faire pivoter
le moteur de 180°.

••    CCoommmmaannddee  ddee  vviitteessssee.. Le sélecteur de vitesse est le
curseur étalonné à droite de la pédale de commande. Son 
modulateur d’amplitude des pulsation intégré lui permet une
variation infinie de la vitesse. Pousser le curseur au pied ou
à la main vers l’avant pour accélérer et le tirer vers l’arrière
pour ralentir.

CCOONNTTRROOLLEESS  DDOO  PPEEDDAALL::
Todos os controles no pedal remoto de toque são fáceis de

operar com o pé ou a mão. Um leve toque é tudo o que é
necessário.

••    IInntteerrrruuppttoorr  MMoomm//CCoonn.. Um leve toque, com a ponta do pé, 
no “momentâneo ligado”, liga o motor. Solte-o para que o
motor pare. Quando pressionado, o “constantemente 
ligado” permite operação contínua sem que seja
necessário manter o pé no pedal. Coloque a alavanca de
volta para a posição “momentâneo” (MOM) para voltar a
operar o motor com a ponta do pé.

••    DDiirreeiittaa//EEssqquueerrddaa.. Toque no lado direito do pedal de direção
para o motor virar para a direita. Toque no lado esquerdo
do pedal de direção para o motor virar para a esquerda.
Olhe para a cobertura do motor para verificar a direção.

NNOOTTAA::  O sistema de direção foi projetado para girar o motor
360°. Cuidado para não enrolar excessivamente o cordão
espiralado ao redor do eixo composto.

••    AAvvaannççoo//RReettrroocceessssoo.. Pressionar o pedal faz com que o
motor impulsione sempre para a frente. Você pode inverter
a direção da propulsão girando o motor 180°.

••    CCoonnttrroollee  ddee  VVeelloocciiddaaddee.. O seletor de velocidade é a barra
deslizante calibrada localizada no lado direito da estrutura
do pedal. O seletor de velocidade oferece um controle de
velocidade infinitamente variável através de um sistema
embutido de modulação de largura de pulso. Utilize a mão
ou o pé para empurrar a barra deslizante para frente para
aumentar a velocidade. Puxe a barra para trás para
diminuir a velocidade.

BATTERY 1 BATTERY 2

MOTOR/
MOTEUR

STEERING
MOTOR

BATTERY 
GAUGE

 

CONNECTING WIRE

CONTROL BOARDSENSOR 
BOARD

COMPASS

BROWN

BROWN

BROWN

RED

YELLOW

GREEN

WHITE

WHITE

WHITE

GREEN

YELLOW

RED

RED

RED

RED B+

RED/ROUGE M+

RED M+

BLACK

BLACK

BLACK

COIL 
CORD

BLACK

BLACK B-

BLACK/NOIR M-

BLACK M-

FOOT PEDAL
CONTROL BOARD

BATERŒA 1
BATERIA 1

BATERŒA 2
BATERIA 2

MOTOR

MOTOR DE
DIRECI�N/
MOTOR DE
DIRE��O

INDICADOR DE 
CARGADE 
LA BATERŒA/
MEDIDOR DA 
BATERIA

CABLE DE
CONEXŒON/
FIO DA CONEX�O

PANEL DE CONTROL/
PLACA DE CONTROLE

PANEL DE
CONTROL/
PLACA DE
CONTROLE

BR�JULA/
B�SSOLA

MARR�N/MARROM

MARR�N/MARROM

MARR�N/MARROM

ROJO/VERMEHLO

AMARILLO/AMARELO

VERDE

BLANCO/
BRANCO

BLANCO/BRANCO

BLANCO/
BRANCO

VERDE

AMARILLO/AMARELO

ROJO/
VERMEHLO

ROJO/VERMELHO

ROJO/
VERMEHLO

ROJO/VERMEHLO B+

ROJO/VERMELHO M+

ROJO/VERMELHO M+

NEGRO/
PRETO

NEGRO/
PRETO

NEGRO/PRETO

CABLE PUPINZADO/
FIO DA BOBINA

NEGRO/
PRETO

NEGRO/PRETO B-

NEGRO/PRETO M-

NEGRO/PRETO M-

PANEL DE CONTROL 
DEL PEDAL/
PLACA DE CONTROLE 
DO PEDAL


	Untitled



